**COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT** 

BETWEEN

THE TOWN OF SUSSEX

AND

CANADIAN UNION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES LOCAL NO. 2163
OUTSIDE WORKERS

JANUARY 1, 2014 - DECEMBER 31, 2017

Collective Agreement C.U.P.E Local 2163 / Town of Sussex FINAL June 19, 2014

Page 1 of 33

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARTICLE	DESCRIPTION	PAGE (S)
1.	Preamble	4 of 33
2.	Recognition	4 of 33
3.	Definitions	4 of 33
4.	Management's Rights	6 of 33
5.	Employee's Rights	6 of 33
6.	Discipline, Suspension or Discharge	7 of 33
7.	Grievance Procedure	8 of 33
8.	Third Party Assistance	9 of 33
9.	Job Descriptions	10 of 33
10.	Union Dues Deductions	10 of 33
11.	Labour / Management Committee	10 of 33
12.	Safety Committee	11 of 33
13.	Seniority	12 of 33
14.	Layoff and Recall	13 of 33
15.	Vacancies	13 of 33
16.	Technological Change	14 of 33
17.	Temporary Assignment	15 of 33
18.	Hours of Work	15 of 33
19.	Overtime	16 of 33
20.	Meal Allowance	19 of 33
21.	Statutory Holidays	20 of 33

Page **2**/of **33** 

ARTICLE	DESCRIPTION	PAGE (S)
22.	Vacations	21 of 33
23.	Sick Leave Provisions	22 of 33
24	Insurance Benefits	23 of 33
25.	Premium Pay	24 of 33
26.	Clothing and Tools	25 of 33
27.	Pension Plan	26 of 33
28.	Leave of Absence	27 of 33
29.	Pay Day	28 of 33
30.	Extreme Emergency	28 of 33
31.	General Conditions	29 of 33
32.	Copies of Agreement	29 of 33
33.	Copies of Resolutions	29 of 33
34.	Termination Date	29 of 33
Appendixes		
"A"	Appendix "A" Wage Scale	31 of 33
"B"	Letter of Understanding, Appendix "B"- Seniority Dates	32 of 33
"C"	Letter of Understanding, Appendix "C" – Emergency Hours of Work	33 of 33

Page 3 of 33

**THIS AGREEMENT** made this 01 day of January, 2014 A.D. is to commence on the 1st day of January A.D., 2014 until December 31, 2017

**BETWEEN**;

THE TOWN OF SUSSEX, hereinafter called "The Employer"

AND;

**CANADIAN UNION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES** and its Local Union No. 2163, Sussex Outside Employees, hereinafter called "The Union"

# 1. PREAMBLE

- 1.1. Whereas it is the desire of both parties to this Agreement:
  - (i) To maintain and improve the harmonious relations and conditions of employment between The Employer and The Union.
  - (ii) To recognize the mutual value of joint discussions and negotiations in all matters pertaining to wages, working conditions, services and employment.
  - (iii) To promote the morale, well-being and working conditions of all employees in the bargaining unit.
  - (iv) To provide exemplary employment and service to the ratepayers and residents of the Town of Sussex.

# 2. RECOGNITION

- 2.1. The Employer recognizes The Union as the exclusive bargaining agent for all employees set forth in the classifications of Appendix "A" attached hereto.
- 2.2. No Employee or group of employees as defined in Article 2. 1 shall be required or permitted to make any written or verbal agreement with The Employer which conflicts with the terms of this Collective Agreement.

# 3. **DEFINITIONS**

- 3.1. Calendar Year: Calendar year is defined as the time period from January 1st to December 31st of the current year.
- 3.2. "Employee" means a person hired to perform work for The Employer.
- 3.3. "Probationary Period" means the initial period of employment during which an Employee is valuated and considered for regular or temporary employment. The probationary period shall be three (3) months of actual work.
- 3.4. "Probationary Employee" means a person who has not completed the probationary period as defined in Article 3. 3. A Probationary Employee is not subject to the provisions of this Collective Agreement with the exception of Union Dues deduction, seniority,

Page 4 of 33

Collective Agreement C.U.P.E Local 2163 / Town of Sussex FINAL June 19, 2014

wages, hours of work, overtime and Statutory Holidays. A Probationary Employee will be subject to a medical examination by a licensed medical practitioner before he is declared a Regular or Temporary Employee. During the Probationary Period a Probationary Employee may be declared a Regular Employee or a Temporary Employee provided that work performed during the Probationary Period is satisfactory to The Employer.

- 3.5. "Temporary Employee" means a person hired on an irregular or seasonal basis, and excludes students hired annually. A Temporary Employee must have completed the Probationary Period as defined in Article 3.3. A Temporary Employee is subject to all provisions of this Collective Agreement. A Temporary Employee shall automatically become a Regular Employee after twelve (12) consecutive months of employment with The Employer and on the recommendation of the Head of the Department, except where such Employee is hired specifically to replace a Regular Employee on an extended Sick Leave, Worker's Compensation or other approved Leave of Absence. If a Temporary Employee is subsequently hired as a Regular Employee, he shall be subject to the trial period outlined in Article 3.15 of the position that he applies for and time worked as a Temporary Employee shall be credited as accumulated seniority. This seniority time shall not include the time that the Temporary Employee worked specifically to replace a Regular Employee on an extended Sick Leave, Worker's Compensation or other approved Leave of Absence.
- 3.6. "Regular Employee" means an Employee hired on a full-time basis to perform work which is required for the normal, ordinary and uninterrupted provision of regular services assumed by The Employer. A Regular Employee must have completed the Probationary Period as defined in Article 3.3.
- 3.7. "Layoff" is defined as a reduction in the work force.
- 3.8. "Day" means working day except where otherwise stated in the Collective Agreement.
- 3.9. "Leave of Absence" as per Article 28 means an approved absence from work with or without pay.
- 3.10. "Extreme Emergency"
  - (i) "Emergency" means something not known twelve (12) hours in advance.
  - (ii) and shall mean a snowstorm, sewer trouble, flooding where damage of property is extensive or any other situation whereby the Town of Sussex declares a State of Local Emergency, or in the event of a national emergency.
- 3.11. "Seniority" means the length of service with The Employer and shall be a factor in determining promotions, transfers, demotions, layoff and recall as set out elsewhere in this Collective Agreement.

Page **5** of **33** 

- 3.12. "Sick Leave" means the period of time an Employee is permitted to be absent from work with pay by virtue of being sick or disabled.
- 3.13. "Vacancy" means vacant positions in the Bargaining Unit shall be posted in accordance with Article 15 except that the Employer shall retain the exclusive right to determine whether or not a position shall be filled.
- 3.14. "Chairperson" means a member of Council or a mutually agreed designated person from within the organization.
- 3.15. "Trial Period" means a three (3) month period of employment as a result of a change in classification of a Regular Employee, or as a result of a posting of a position during which time The Employee receives the training required for the posted position. This Trial Period may be extended by an additional three (3) months if The Employer deems it necessary.
- 3.16. "Manager" means the Chief Administrative Officer of The Employer.
- 3.17. "Technological Change" means any significant change which The Employer may introduce in methods or machines which require new or greater skills than are possessed by employees under the present methods of operation.

# 4. MANAGEMENT'S RIGHTS

- 4.1. All the functions, rights, powers and authority which The Employer has not specifically abridged, delegated or modified by this Agreement are recognized by The Union as being retained by The Employer.
- 4.2. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing it is agreed that The Employer has the exclusive right to:
  - (i) hire, transfer, classify, promote, demote, discharge, discipline and assign employees;
  - (ii) be the sole judge of the qualifications of employees;
  - (iii) determine the number and duties of employees required from time to time;
  - (iv) maintain order, discipline and efficiency; and
  - (v) determine schedules, methods, sequences and locations of operations.

# 5. EMPLOYEE RIGHTS

5.1. Each of the parties hereto agrees that Employees shall enjoy a workplace free from discrimination, interference, restriction or coercion exercised or practiced against said Employees for any reason.

Page **6** of **33** 

5.2. It is agreed that the Federal Human Rights Act and the New Brunswick Human Rights Act of the Province of New Brunswick will apply to this Collective Agreement.

#### 6. **DISCIPLINE, SUSPENSION OR DISCHARGE**

6.1. Notice.

Any written notice required to confirm disciplinary action will be hand delivered or sent by registered mail to the Employee with a copy to the Union.

- 6.2. The Employer shall notify an Employee in person of any expressions of dissatisfaction covering his work within three (3) working days of the event of the complaint. The Department Head or his designate will conduct a hearing with the Employee within these three (3) working days of the alleged event to determine if further action is necessary. The Employee and the Department Head (or his designate) shall be entitled to have a representative present at such meeting. If necessary, written notice of dissatisfaction will be given within three (3) working days of this hearing. The notice shall include particulars of the work performance which led to such dissatisfaction. This Article shall be applicable to any complaint or accusation which may be detrimental to an Employee's advancement or standing with The Employer, whether or not it relates to his work. The Employee's reply to such complaint, accusation or expression of dissatisfaction will become part of his record. The personnel file of any Employee shall be open to review by that Employee at his request, after due notice to the Department Head by The Employee. After twenty four (24) months, all written warnings or suspensions shall not be used against The Employee in disciplinary measures, providing The Employee has no reoccurrence during his twenty four (24) month time limit.
- 6.3. The Department Head or his designate shall have the power to discipline, suspend or discharge a Regular or Temporary Employee for just cause. The Department Head or his designate will conduct a hearing with the Employee within three (3) working days of the alleged event. The Employee and the Department Head (or his designate) shall be entitled to have a representative present at such meeting. If necessary, written notice of discipline, suspension or discharge will be given within three (3) working days of this hearing.
- 6.4. Within seven (7) working days from the written notice of discipline, suspension or discharge, The Employee shall be entitled to a hearing before the Manager. The Employee M AM M and the Manager shall be entitled to have a representative present at such meeting. If the Manager's decision is not acceptable to The Employee, Article 7.3 and 7.4 of the Grievance Procedure shall be omitted.

- 6.5. An Employee found to be unjustly suspended or dismissed shall be immediately reinstated in his former position without loss of seniority or pay. This pay shall be paid to him, at the end of the next complete pay period following his reinstatement or by any other arrangement which provides compensation for loss of benefits other than pay and / or including pay which is just and equitable in the opinion of an Arbitrator or Board of Arbitration, if the matter is referred to such a Board of Arbitration or Arbitrator.
- 6.6. When a Department Head or his designate intends to discipline or suspend an Employee, The Employee has the right to have his shop steward present. The Employee must be so informed of this right by management. An Employee being dismissed shall have Union representation present at this disciplinary meeting.
- 6.7. The Employer and The Union recognize that in matters of discipline The Employer shall maintain the existing procedure for disciplinary matters. Such procedures will not infringe upon the rights the Employee is entitled to as described in this Article.

#### 7. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

- 7.1. Where an Employee feels himself aggrieved by the interpretation or application in respect to him of a provision of a statute or regulation, by-law, discipline or dismissal without just cause, direction or other instrument made or issued by The Employer, dealing with terms and conditions of employment or an alleged violation of any of the provisions of this Agreement by The Employer and where The Employee has the written consent of The Union respecting any grievance relating to interpretation or application of this Agreement, the following procedure shall apply:
- 7.2. The Chairman of the Union Grievance Committee and the Shop Steward shall not leave their duties to investigate a grievance without first obtaining the permission of the appropriate Department Head. Such permission will not be unreasonably withheld. The Chairman of the Grievance Committee and the Shop Steward shall suffer no loss of pay or seniority for time granted to investigate a grievance provided permission has been obtained in advance.
- 7.3. Step One Within ten (10) days after the alleged grievance has arisen or The Employee became aware or should have become aware of the grievance, The Employee may present this grievance in writing, either by personal service or by mailing by Registered Mail to the person designated by the Department Head as the first level in the Grievance Procedure. If The Employee receives no reply or does not receive satisfactory settlement within five (5) days from the date on which he presented his grievance to the person designated as the first level in the Grievance Procedure, The Employee may proceed to Step Two.

Page **8** of **33** 

- 7.4. Step Two Within ten (10) days from the expiration of the five (5) day period referred to in Step One, The Employee may present his grievance in writing at the second level of the Grievance Procedure, either by personal service or by mailing by Registered Mail to the Manager who shall consult with Labour / Management Committee before decision is rendered at this step. Any settlement proposed by The Employer at Step One and any replies must accompany the grievance when it is presented at Step Two. The Manager shall reply to the grievance in writing to The Employee within ten (10) days from the date on which the grievance was presented at Step Two.
- 7.5. Step Three Failing satisfactory settlement within ten (10) days after submission under Step Two, the grievance shall be submitted to the Town Council in writing and accompanied with any decisions rendered in Steps One and / or Two. The Council shall render its decision in writing within ten (10) days from the receipt of the grievance and shall be the final step in the grievance procedure.
- 7.6. Step Four Failing satisfactory settlement within twenty (20) calendar days of the date on which The Employee should have received a reply at Step Three of the grievance procedure, The Employee may refer his grievance to Arbitration.
- 7.7. In any case where The Employee presents his grievance in person or in any case in which a hearing is held on a grievance at any level of the Grievance Procedure, The Employee may be accompanied by a representative of The Union.
- 7.8. In determining the time in which any step under the foregoing proceedings is to be taken, Saturdays and Sundays and recognized holidays shall be excluded. If advantage of the provisions of this Article have not been taken within the time limits specified herein, the alleged grievance shall be deemed to have been abandoned and cannot be reopened.
- 7.9. Any matter giving rise to a dispute directly between The Union and The Employer or any grievance resulting in loss of pay shall be commenced at Step Two of the Grievance Procedure.
- 7.10. An Employee may stop a grievance at any point in these proceedings.
- 7.11. The parties may mutually agree in writing to extend the time limits specified herein.
- 7.12. Arbitration: The provisions of the Industrial Relations Act and regulations of the Province of New Brunswick shall apply to grievances lodged under the terms of this Agreement.

#### 8. THIRD PARTY ASSISTANCE

Page 9 of 33

- 8.1. The Union shall have the right at any time to have the assistance of a representative of the Canadian Union of Public Employees when dealing or negotiating with The Employer.
- 8.2. The Employer shall have the right at any time to have the assistance of such advisors or consultants as it deems necessary when dealing or negotiating with The Union.

# 9. JOB DESCRIPTION

- 9.1. The Employer agrees to maintain Job Descriptions for all positions and classifications as identified in Appendix "A" during the term of this Agreement and provide the Union with a copy. The Employer also agrees to discuss with the Union any changes to be made to the Job Descriptions, so as to provide an opportunity for input prior to the changes being adopted. All job descriptions are subject in their entirety or in part to the approval of the Sussex Town Council.
- 9.2. The Employer agrees within nine (9) months of the signing of this collective agreement to complete a review and update of all Job Descriptions for all job classifications identified in Appendix "A" of this agreement.

# 10. UNION DUES DEDUCTION

- 10.1. The Employer agrees to deduct weekly dues from the wages of Probationary, Regular and Temporary Employees covered by this Collective Agreement.
- 10.2. The Employer shall forward to the Secretary Treasurer of The Union weekly dues deducted on behalf of all Probationary, Regular and Temporary Employees with an accompanying list of the names of employees from whose wages the deductions have been made.
- 10.3. The Employer agrees to make such deductions from the weekly pay of each Employee and to forward same to the Secretary-Treasurer not later than the fifteenth (15th) day of the succeeding month.
- 10.4. The Union assumes full responsibility for the disposition of sums remitted to it in accordance with this article and agrees to indemnify and hold The Employer harmless from any action arising out of the disposition of the funds after receipt thereof.
- 10.5. The Employer shall type the amount of Union dues on the Income Tax (T-4 slips) paid by The Employee during the previous year.

Page **10**/of **33** 

10.6. The Employer agrees that all Probationary, Regular and Temporary Employees covered by this agreement shall become members of The Union within thirty (30) days of employment with The Employer.

#### 11. LABOUR / MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

11.1. Establishment of the Labour Management Committee; A Labour / Management Committee shall be established consisting of two (2) representatives of the Union and two (2) representatives of the Employer and a Chairperson appointed by Sussex Town Council. This Committee shall enjoy the full support of both parties to this agreement in the interest of maximum service to the residents and ratepayers of the Town of Sussex.

Both Parties to this agreement agree from time to time it may be necessary for either the Union or the Employer, or both, to engage in additional committee members for those meetings where it may be necessary to assist in the timely discussion and resolution of issues or concerns arising out of the Function of the Committee outlined below. Both parties shall have open access to a request for additional support and resources from either party to this agreement to provide clarity and timely resolution of issues arising out of the articles supported under this collective agreement.

- 11.2. Function of Committee: The Committee will concern itself with matters of the following nature:
  - considering constructive criticism of all activities so that better relations shall exist (i) between The Employer and Employees:
  - (ii) increasing operating efficiency and economy by promoting labour / management cooperation;
  - (iii) improving service to the public;
  - (iv) promoting safe and sanitary work practices and the observance of safety rules;
  - (v) reviewing suggestions from employees;
  - (vi) promoting education and training of staff; and
  - (vii) reviewing any matters of mutual concern.
- 11.3. Meeting of Committee: The Committee shall normally meet monthly unless a special meeting is requested by either party.
- 11.4. Both parties agree that a record and a system of recording monthly overtime shall be administered by the Labour Management Committee pursuant to a policy developed and approved by each party to this agreement.

#### **12**. **SAFETY COMMITTEE**

12.1. A Safety Committee shall be established and shall be composed of two (2) representatives of The Employer and two (2) representatives of The Union. Each party, in making its

- appointments, shall attempt to select the people who will be best capable of promoting safety on the job.
- 12.2. The Union and The Employer shall cooperate in continuing and-perfecting all safety measures now in effect.
- 12.3. The Employer will maintain its equipment in accordance with Federal and Provincial Safety regulations and will make reasonable regulations for the safety and health of its employees during working hours. The Union agrees that it will direct its members to use the protective devices and other equipment provided by The Employer. The Union also agrees that it will encourage its members to promptly report conditions which might be dangerous to employees and the public and that it will do everything in its power to make The Employer's property and equipment safe, sanitary and dependable.
- 12.4. The Safety Committee shall hold meetings monthly to be scheduled prior to the Labour / Management Meetings. All unsafe or dangerous conditions shall be discussed. Minutes of all Safety Committee meetings shall be kept and copies shall be sent to The Employer, the Union, and WorkSafe NB.
- 12.5. Time spent by employees during regular hours of work in performance of their duties as members of the Safety Committee shall be considered as time worked and payment shall be on the basis of straight time.

#### 13. SENIORITY

- 13.1. Seniority shall be forfeited by any Employee of The Employer for any of the following:
  - (i) Voluntarily leaving the employment of The Employer;
  - (ii) Discharge for cause and is not reinstated; or
  - (iii) Failing to return to work after having been notified by The Employer, by personal advice or Registered Mail, that employment is available, unless satisfactory explanation is furnished within five (5) days.
- 13.2. Seniority List; An up-to-date Seniority List for both Regular and Temporary Employees of The Bargaining Unit shall be sent to The Union and posted on all bulletin boards in July of each year.
- 13.3. Seniority Status; Any Employee may protest his Seniority status if he submits proper notice in writing within thirty (30) days of the date Seniority lists are posted. When proof of error is presented by an Employee, the error shall be corrected and, when so corrected, the agreed Seniority date shall be final.

Page **12** of **33** 

#### 14. LAYOFF AND RECALL

- 14.1. In the event of layoff, employees shall be laid off in the reverse order of their Bargaining Unit wide seniority.
- 14.2. The Employer shall notify Regular Employees who are to be laid off thirty (30) working days and Temporary Employees ten (10) working days prior to the effective date of layoff, or award pay in lieu thereof, unless-a-greater-period of notice is required by legislation, in which case such greater period of notice or pay in lieu thereof, shall be given.
- 14.3. When new work becomes available following a layoff, employees shall be recalled in the order of their seniority provided they have the ability to perform the new work following a training period. The Employer shall give notice of recall by Registered Mail to the last recorded address of The Employee and it shall be the responsibility of The Employee to notify The Employer of any change in his mailing address. The Employee shall return to work within five (5) days from the time that he receives notice or recall unless he is not reasonably able to do so.
- 14.4. No new Employee shall be hired until those laid off have been given the opportunity of recall.
- 14.5. There shall not be any contracting out of work of The Bargaining Unit while employees are on layoff.

#### 15. VACANCIES

- 15.1. Vacancies / Postings;
  - (i) When a position is created or when a vacancy occurs that falls within the jurisdiction of the Bargaining Unit, The Employer shall notify the Secretary Treasurer of The Union in writing and post such notice of the position on all bulletin boards for a minimum period of seven (7) days.
  - (ii) Such notice shall contain the following information: nature of position, qualifications, desired abilities, education, shift and rate.
  - (iii) Consideration will be given to all current Employees for a vacancy regardless of the Employees current position within the Bargaining Unit.

# 15.2. Outside Advertising

- (i) When a vacancy occurs, no outside advertisement for any position shall be placed until the applications of present full and part time union members have been processed.
- (ii) Notwithstanding the above, and when time is of the essence, outside advertising may occur if it has been determined through mutual agreement between the determined through the dete

Page **13** of **33** 

Collective Agreement C.U.P.E Local 2163 / Town of Sussex FINAL June 19, 2014

- (a) No one within the Bargaining Unit wishes, or is able, to fill the open position, or,
- (b) Another employee can be hired while other internal postings are taking place. This Employee would only be considered for internal postings while on probation if no regular employee has applied.

# 15.3. Role Of Seniority In Promotions And Transfers

The Employer and The Union recognize the principle of promotions and transfers within the service of The Employer. In filling vacancies candidates will be assessed on qualifications and the ability to perform the duties required of the position. Where qualifications and ability are equal, Seniority shall govern.

#### 15.4. Trial Period

The successful applicant shall be notified after the end of the posting period. The Employee shall be given a trial period of three (3) months during which time The Employee will receive the necessary training for the position. The Employer shall not curtail the trial period without just cause before it has run its full course. Conditional upon satisfactory service, The Employee shall be assigned to the position after the period of three (3) months trial period. In the event the successful applicant proves unsatisfactory in the position during the trial period. The Employee shall be returned to The Employee's former position and wage rate without loss of Seniority.

# 15.5. Notification Of Employee And Union

Within seven (7) calendar days of the date of appointment to a position, the name of the successful applicant shall be sent to each applicant and a copy posted on bulletin boards as well as a copy to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Union.

### 15.6. Department Head Recommendation

The Department Head concerned shall make a recommendation to a Committee of Council for The Employee for promotion or appointment within twenty-five (25) days from the date of closing of the first bulletin. If further time is required, it shall be mutually agreed upon.

# 15.7. Council's Decision

The recommendation for appointment or promotion, made to the Committee of Council by the Department Head concerned, shall be forwarded to The Employer at the next regularly scheduled Council meeting for consideration.

#### 16. **TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGE**

16.1. The Employer shall have the exclusive right to introduce technological change and to introduce any significant change at its sole discretion by introducing methods and machines into its operations and services.

Collective Agreement C.U.P.E Local 2163 / Town of Sussex FINAL June 19, 2014

#### 16.2. Advance Notice

The Employer agrees to provide at least thirty (30) calendar day's notice to The Bargaining Unit of a significant change in employment status of an Employee resulting from the introduction of any major technological change.

### 16.3. Training

The Employer shall provide an affected employee, at The Employer's expense, a period not exceeding two (2) years to perfect or acquire the skills necessary to function in the new method of operation.

#### 16.4. Income

There shall be no change in the hourly rate of any such Employee during the training period other than outlined in Schedule "A": and there shall be no reduction in pay should any such Employee be reclassified to a different classification.

#### 17. TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT

- 17.1. An Employee required to temporarily fill a position with a higher wage rate than that of his regular work shall receive the higher rate for a minimum of four (4) hours while so employed. An Employee required to temporarily fill a position with a lower rate than that of his regular work shall not suffer any reduction in pay.
- 17.2. An Employee, after six (6) months continuous employment at a higher rate of wages than that paid for his regular work, shall be reclassified except in the case of filling in for an Employee who is on a Leave of Absence or Sick Leave. Nothing in this article shall entitle an Employee to retain a rate of pay in effect prior to being reclassified to a lower job classification.

# 18. HOURS OF WORK

- 18.1. The regular working hours of all employees except those noted in 13. 2 shall be eight (8) hours per day and forty (40) hours per week, on the following basis;
  - (i) 7:30 a.m. to 12 noon,
  - (ii) 12:30 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.,
  - (iii) Monday to Friday.

# 18.2. HOURS OF WORK 8<sup>TH</sup> HUSSARS'S SPORTS CENTRE

- (i) The hours of work of the Community Services Department shall be scheduled to suit the Department's activities.
- (ii) The hours of work per week as per mutual agreed schedule for the ice season shall be forty two and one half (42 ½) hours per week and shall include a paid meal period of one half (1/2) hour per shift.

Page **15** of **33** 

- (iii) Employees shall be allowed a time period during the middle of their shift for meals and the Employee shall not be permitted to leave the building during this meal period.
- (iv) The hours of work outside the ice season shall be forty (40) hours per week Monday to Friday except as per Section 18.4 applies.
- 18.3. An employee shall not change his scheduled day or days off with another employee unless prior approval is given by The Employer.
- 18.4. The hours of work of employees covered by this agreement shall be varied when circumstances have a bearing on the work to be performed. All Employees shall be given a two (2) week written notice of a shift change.
- 18.5. All Employees shall be permitted a fifteen (15) minute rest period midway in the first and second half of eight (8) hours of work. The place taken for rest period will be at the discretion of the supervisor.

# 19. OVERTIME

- 19.1. All time worked beyond the regular workday or regular workweek shall be deemed to be overtime:
  - (i) Overtime where an Employee is called out to work after the regular work day, will be considered a 'Call Out'.
  - (ii) Overtime which continues immediately after the regular workday will be considered 'Continuous'.
  - (iii) Overtime worked as a result of a request during regular hours but not continuous with regular hours will be considered 'Scheduled'.

# 19.2. Rates:

- (i) Overtime shall be paid at the rate of one and one half (1 1/2) times the regular hourly rate of an Employee in accordance with Appendix "A".
- (ii) Any employees required to work on a Statutory Holiday according to Article 21.1 shall receive two (2) times his regular hourly rate for any hours worked, plus the regular wages for that day for the days outlined in Article 21.1 if the statutory holiday falls on a normal working day.
- (iii) Any employee required to work on a day designated as the statutory holiday in their normal work week shall receive one and one half (1 ½) times their regular hourly rate for the hours worked that day, plus the regular wages for that day..
- (iv) If the rate for which the hours worked is higher than the Employee's regular rate, the Employee will be paid based on the higher rate.

# 19.3. Departmental Division:

(i) Overtime shall be divided by department. Works Department overtime will be completed by Works Department employees and Community Services overtime

Page 16 of 33

will be completed by Community Services Department employees. Both parties to this collective agreement agree that overlap can occur in certain instances, and where possible will be administered as follows:

- (a) If after offering overtime in the order of seniority to all available employees of one department and the need still exists, than that overtime can be offered to a qualified personnel in the order of seniority of the other department.
- (b) Overtime for scheduled events that require multiple shifts will be offered to all employees regardless of department. These shifts will be filled by rotation starting with the most senior employee and continue until all shifts are assigned. In the event of any shifts remain unclaimed, The Employer shall assign the vacant shift in reverse order of seniority to those employees trained and versed in the operation of the equipment or process necessary to perform the duties on that shift.

These events shall be identified as follows:

- NBAAC Flea Market.
- Atlantic International Balloon Fiesta.
- Annual Summer Weekend Flower Watering; and,
- (c) Any other overtime event that may occur from time to time would be assigned in accordance with subsection (a) above.

# 19.4. Overtime and Scheduled Days Off:

- (i) Overtime would only be offered to Employees on scheduled days off if after offering overtime to all other Employees, a need still exists.
- (ii) When taking days off, an Employee is considered off from 7:30am of the start date to 7:30am of the return date, regardless of how many days are used at that time.
- (iii) Scheduled days off will include: vacation, saved or banked days, bereavement leave, sick leave or any other booked time off.

#### 19.5. Call Out:

- (i) An Employee shall be paid for a minimum of three (3) hours at the appropriate overtime rate for a call out
- (ii) A call out shall be on a rotational basis. If a specific skill or qualification is required that only certain employees posses, the current call out list will remain as is with the call out occurring outside of the rotation. If the call out is due to winter maintenance operations where the full assigned crew is required, it will occur outside of the rotation to allow employees to operate assigned equipment.
- (iii) In the case of a Call Out, the Employer shall pay an Employee in increments of fifteen (15) minutes for any overtime work beyond the initial three hours of overtime.

# 19.6. Continuous:

Page **17** of **33** 

- (i) An Employee who works continuously with his shift after normal quitting time shall be paid at the appropriate overtime rate in increments of fifteen (15) minutes for such extra time.
- (ii) When work is required to continue, the seniority list will be followed in selecting those who will stay. However, it is expected that Employees currently working on a project that does not conclude at the end regular time will have the opportunity to continue the work into overtime if management decides the job is to be finished that day. If a change of employees is required due to availability, the work will be assigned / offered in the order of seniority followed by assignment of employees in reverse order of seniority by the Employer until a full complement of required employees is assigned. If the overtime is due to a snowstorm, or snow removal, every effort will be made to allow assigned employees to operate their assigned equipment.

### 19.7. Scheduled:

- (i) An employee who works scheduled overtime will be paid a minimum of two (2) hours overtime at the appropriate overtime rate. Any work beyond the initial two (2) hours will be paid in fifteen (15) minute increments.
- (ii) Scheduled overtime will follow the seniority list unless a specific skill or qualification is required that only certain employees possess. If the overtime is due to a snowstorm, or snow removal, where the full assigned crew is required, it will occur outside of the seniority list to allow employees to operate assigned equipment.
- 19.8. All employees shall report for overtime when successfully contacted, unless excused by The Employer.
- 19.9. The Employer agrees to maintain a monthly overtime roster list for all Employees. This roster list will indicate the overtime hours that an Employee works as well as indicate when an Employee passes on an overtime opportunity and when an Employee is not available. When an Employee passes on an overtime opportunity due to lack of skill or qualification, no record of that pass will be kept.
- 19.10.If, during an Emergency, an Employee in the Bargaining Unit is required to stand by, standby time shall be compensated at the rate of one (1) overtime hour pay per four (4) hours of standby. No Employee will be expected to stand by unless first notified by the Employer of this need.
- 19.11.An Employee may request to bank overtime worked. The Employee shall inform the Employer of his preference of banking time or receiving overtime pay by showing this request on the time sheets that are submitted for the pay period during which the overtime was worked.
  - (i) The Employer shall pay the Employee the banked time at the rate at which it was earned by the Employee if payout is required.

Page **18** of **33** 

- (ii) The Employer agrees to grant banked time off to an Employee at the discretion of the immediate supervisor. Such permission will not be unreasonably withheld as long as the resulting staffing levels allow.
- An Employee desiring to cash out any banked overtime accumulated shall receive (iii) all monies so requested in the pay period during which the Employee presented the request to the Employer provided that the Employee indicates his desire before the time when the time sheets are submitted for a pay period.
- (iv) The employer shall pay the Employee all remaining banked overtime owed during the first pay period in December of the current calendar year.

#### 20. **MEAL ALLOWANCE**

- 20.1. In the case of Call Outs,
  - (i) after four (4) hours of overtime is completed, the Employer shall provide an Employee with a meal allowance in accordance with Article 20.5. If the Employee is required to work beyond four (4) hours to complete work a paid meal period of fifteen (15) minutes will be given. The next four (4) hours of overtime commences when the fifteen (15) minutes paid meal period expires.
  - If the Employee is required to work another four (4) hours to complete work, the (ii) Employer shall provide an Employee with a meal allowance in accordance with Article 20.5. If the Employee is required to work beyond this four (4) hours to complete work, a paid meal period of thirty (30) minutes will be given. This cycle would continue with every second meal period being thirty (30) minutes.

# 20.2. In the case of Continuous Overtime,

- If an Employee continues to work two (2) hours after The Employee's regular hours of work The Employer shall provide the Employee with a meal allowance in accordance with Article 20.5. If The Employee is required to work beyond the initial two (2) hours to complete work at a paid meal period of thirty (30) minutes will be given.
- (ii) If an Employee continues to work another three (3) hours, the Employer shall provide the Employee with a meal allowance in accordance with Article 20.5. If the Employee is required to work beyond this three (3) hour period to complete work, a paid meal period of fifteen (15) minutes will be given. This cycle would continue with every second meal period being thirty (30) minutes.

# 20.3. In the case of Scheduled Overtime,

After four (4) hours of continuous work is completed, the Employer shall provide (i) an Employee with a meal allowance in accordance with Article 20.5 on meal allowance expenses and a paid meal period of fifteen (15) minutes if the Employee is required to work beyond the four (4) hours to complete work at the Employers request. The next scheduled four (4) hours of overtime commences when the fifteen (15) minute paid meal period expires.

- (ii) If the Employee is required to work another four (4) hours to complete work, the Employer shall provide an Employee with a meal allowance in accordance with Article 20.5. If the Employee is required to work beyond this four (4) hours to complete work, a paid meal period of thirty (30) minutes will be given. This cycle would continue with every second meal period being thirty (30) minutes.
- 20.4. An Employee who has completed two (2) hours of continuous overtime immediately before the Employees regular hours of work due to a Call Out or Scheduled Overtime, shall be entitled to a meal allowance in accordance with Article 20.5 and The Employee shall be entitled to a fifteen (15) minute rest period at the commencement of The Employees regular shift.
- 20.5. All Employees subject to this collective agreement for work performed in their regular in town duties shall be entitled to a fifteen (\$15.00) dollar meal allowance in accordance with Article 20.
- 20.6 All Employees subject to this collective agreement, while on a training course or seminar outside of the Town, for meals not already covered by the course or seminar, shall be entitled to the allowances as outlined in Article 20.5.
- 20.7 Each Employee who claims a meal outlined in Article 20 shall complete a claim form approved by the Employer and the claim shall be processed and paid on the Employee's next payroll advise for each or all meal allowance in that pay period.

# 21. STATUTORY HOLIDAYS

21.1. The Employer recognizes the days listed below as paid statutory holidays.

New Year's Day

**Good Friday** 

**Easter Monday** 

Queen's Birthday

Canada Day

**New Brunswick Day** 

Labour Day

Thanksgiving Day

Remembrance Day

**Christmas Day** 

**Boxing Day** 

as well as any other day approved and proclaimed as a holiday by the Federal, Provincial or Municipal authorities.

21.2. In order to be eligible for pay for any Statutory Holiday an Employee must have worked on the regular working day immediately preceding that holiday and on the regular working day immediately following that holiday unless on approved leave of absence.

Page **20** of **33** 

- 21.3 Should a Statutory Holiday fall on an Employee's regularly scheduled day off, the Employee shall receive another day off with pay consecutive to the Holiday. If scheduling for shift workers does not allow the additional day off to be taken consecutive to the Statutory Holiday, it shall be taken off at a time mutually agreed upon.
- 21.4 The Employer shall grant the Employee one day off to be taken as a floater at a time mutually agreed upon between the Employer and the Employee.

#### 22. VACATIONS

- 22.1. Vacation Year: The vacation year is the period of time from July 1st of the current year to June 30th of the succeeding year.
- 22.2. Vacation Entitlement Calculation: The vacation entitlement of a Regular Employee shall be calculated on the number of years of service as of July 1st following the date of approval as a Regular Employee. When a Regular Employee is hired or leaves The Employer before the end of a vacation year, the vacation entitlement due to the Regular Employee shall be prorated at The Employee's entitlement at that time.
- 22.3. Temporary Employees shall be paid 4% vacation pay at time of lay off and / or at the end of each current year as outlined in provincial legislation.
- 22.4. Vacation Entitlement: Employees shall be entitled to the following annual vacation:
  - (i) less than one (1) year pro rate application of vacation entitlement of ten (10) days or 5/6 days per month.
  - (ii) after one (1) year 10 days or 5/6 days per month.
  - (iii) after three (3) years 15 days or 1 and 1/4 days per month.
  - (iv) after nine (9) years 20 days or 1 and 2/3 days per month.
  - (v) after fifteen (15) years 25 days or 2 and 1/12 days per month.
  - (vi) after twenty-five (25) years 30 days or 2 and 1/2 days per month.

# 22.5. Scheduling of Vacation:

- Vacations shall be arranged between The Employees and the Department Head on or before March 1st of the current year. Preference in choice of vacation dates by The Employees shall be determined by seniority of service for the initial two (2) weeks of vacation entitlement
- (ii) The remainder of the vacation dates shall be chosen by the week, rotating by seniority until all entitlement has been exhausted. Final approval will be made by the Department Head.
- (iii) For those vacation weeks taken prior to the March 1<sup>st</sup> arrangement with the Department Head those days approved and taken shall be deemed the employees first choice of vacation entitlement. The remainder of the vacation dates shall require the approval of the Department Head.
- 22.6. When a Statutory Holiday as defined in Article 21 of this Agreement occurs during The Employee's vacation he shall be entitled to one (1) additional day of vacation with pay and

Page 21 of 33

such day shall, at The Employee's request, be given immediately prior to or immediately following his vacation period.

- 22.7. Vacation pay shall be paid at the Employee's regular rate.
- 22.8. Any Employee who becomes ill while on vacation or who sustains the loss of a family member as defined in Article 28 may claim Sick Leave or Bereavement Leave as may be the case. Where Sick Leave or Bereavement Leave is claimed, proof of eligibility shall be supplied when requested by The Employer.
- 22.9. On special occasions only, The Employer agrees to make every reasonable effort to allow employees, based on their seniority, to take more than two (2) weeks of a continuous vacation entitlement at the discretion of the Department Head.
- 22.10. Employees shall take vacation entitlement during the current year. If in the event vacations cannot be taken within the calendar year for unforeseen reasons, employees shall receive pay calculated in straight time in lieu of before December 31<sup>st</sup> of any calendar year.

#### 23. SICK LEAVE PROVISIONS

23.1. All Employees in The Union shall participate in the Sick Leave Plan established under this Collective Agreement.

## 23.2. Amount of Sick Leave

All Employees shall be entitled to receive one and one half (1 1/2) days sick Leave per month. Employees will have no accumulation of sick days from year to year.

# 23.3. Use Of Sick Leave

- (i) Sick Leave shall be used for the waiting period before The Employee is eligible for Employment Insurance Sick Benefits and for sick days which The Employee does not claim for Employment Insurance Sick Benefits.
- (ii) The Employee shall be entitled to a maximum of ten (10) working days Sick Leave with pay prior to the start of the Employment Insurance Sick Benefits.
- (iii) The Employee who does not have enough credits to cover the waiting period or other sick days shall receive Sick Leave Credit for said sick days providing that The Employee has not used their yearly entitlement of the amount of Sick Leave.

# 23.4. Proof of Illness

- (i) The Employer has the right to investigate the use of Sick Leave and to require The Employee to submit upon his return to work satisfactory medical evidence from a licensed medical practitioner. Such proof of illness shall be requested during the period of illness.
- (ii) In the case of an extended illness beyond ten (10) days, an Employee or the Employee's representative, shall be required to provide and to file with the

Page 2/2 of 33

Collective Agreement C.U.P.E Local 2163 / Town of Sussex FINAL June 19, 2014

Department Head a medical report from a licensed medical practitioner on the condition of the patient. Subsequent reports will be required monthly while the Employee is not working and <u>shall be filed with the Department Head on the first</u> working day of each successive month the employee is out on illness.

- 23.5. The Employee shall be entitled to use Sick Leave for medical or dental appointments and for medical tests. Prior to such appointment, The Employee shall notify The Employer a week in advance of such appointment except for specialists appointment and The employee shall show proof of such appointment upon The Employee's return to work.
- 23.6. The Employee's Health Plans will be maintained in effect by The Employer during the period that The Employee is off work because of an accident or occupational illness resulting from his / her employment and which is accepted as compensable by the Commission under the Workers' Compensation Act, and while an Employee is on Employment Insurance Sick Benefits and while The Employee is on Long Term Disability Insurance for a period not exceeding two (2) years.
- 23.7. An Employee discharged for cause or leaves the employment of The Employer shall forfeit all sick leave benefits.
- 23.8. An Employee who is on Long Term Disability or on Worker's Compensation beyond a period of six months shall not accumulate any vacation credits.
- 23.9. The Employer shall pay, no later than the last pay period of December of any calendar year, a payment in recognition of unused sick leave (less statutory deductions) to each employee who has not used paid sick leave during the prior twelve (12) months / calendar year as follows:

(i)	Zero (0) Sick Leave used in the calendar year:	\$500.
(ii)	120 hours or more remaining in the calendar year:	\$400.
(iii)	100 hours or more remaining in the calendar year:	\$300.
(iv)	75 hours or more remaining in the calendar year:	\$100.
(v)	Less than 75 hours remaining in the calendar year;	<b>\$</b> 0.

For the purpose of the calculation of individual payment outlined in this section, the use of sick leave for a medical appointment, of reasonable duration, being either a doctor or a dentist, or both, for each employee shall be excluded from the calculation of the remaining hours pursuant to this section.

# 24. INSURANCE BENEFITS

- 24.1. The Employer shall provide the following benefits:
  - (i) Long Term Disability Insurance;

Page **23** of **33** 

- (ii) Group Life Insurance with Accidental Death and Dismemberment Benefit;
  - (a) Extended Health Insurance;
    - (b) Dental Coverage

(iii)

- (c) The Employee shall enjoy all above benefits when the Employee is on Sick Leave, Worker's Compensation, Long Term Disability Insurance or when the Employee is on Employment Insurance sick benefits, for a period of time not exceeding a total of twenty four (24) months.
- 24.2. The Employer shall pay 100% of the costs for Life Insurance, Extended Health, Accidental Death and Dismemberment and Dental Coverage.
- 24.3. The Employee shall pay 100% of the costs of Long Term Disability.
- 24.4. Workers' Compensation / Injury on Duty
  - (i) All Employees subject to this Collective Agreement shall be covered by the provisions the Workers' Compensation Act of the Province of New Brunswick.
  - (ii) When an employee is injured on duty he / she shall receive payments form the employer equalling eighty-five (85%) percent of his / her pre-accident net earnings at the prevailing rates; subject to a waiting period of 3 days.
  - (iii) All monies an employee is entitled to from the Workplace Health, Safety and Compensation Commission (WHSCC) in lieu of weekly pay shall be paid by the WHSCC to the Town of Sussex. This Article shall not apply to any person no longer actively employed and who has retired due to a disability.
  - (iv) Net earnings shall be defined as pre-accident gross earnings less any income tax.

    Canada Pension and Employment Insurance deductions.
  - (v) When an Employee is off work because of an accident or occupational illness resulting from his / her employment and which is accepted as compensable by Workplace Health, Safety and Compensation Commission under the Workers' Compensation Act, The Employer will provide the provision of The Employee's Health Plan to an Employee while The Employee is receiving benefits under the Workers' Compensation Act to the extent permitted by Commission for a period not exceeding two (2) years.
  - (vi) The absence of an Employee who is receiving compensation Benefits under the Worker's Compensation Act shall not be charged against The Employees Sick Leave Credits or vacation credits, and at the same time The Employee shall continue to accrue seniority.

## 25. PREMIUM PAY

25.1. Employees instructed to engage in live sanitary sewer work, shall be paid a premium of one dollar and twenty cents (\$1.20) per hour. This premium pay is subject to the overtime rate. Live sewer work includes repairs to or connection to live sanitary-sewer mains and

Page **24** of **33** 

active laterals and cleaning of wet wells of lift stations and the rodding of sanitary sewers and repair of sewerage pumps.

- (i) Flushing of sewer mains, thawing of storm sewer lines, regular cleaning, maintenance and painting of facilities in lift stations and like work is exempted from this article.
- (ii) Such premiums shall commence from when an Employee first engages in live sewer work and continue only for time period that the live sanitary sewer work continues, to the next full hour.
- (iii) Employees working with liquid chlorine shall be paid a premium of one dollar and twenty cents (\$1.20) per hour. This premium pay is subject to the overtime rate for the work being performed.
- 25.2. The Employer shall pay the Employee a shift premium of one dollar and twenty cents (\$1.20) per hour.

#### 26. CLOTHING AND TOOLS

- 26.1. Employees shall be supplied with all personal protective equipment, rain-suits, rubber boots, rubber gloves, safety glasses, safety vests, work gloves and security hats as deemed necessary by The Employer.
- 26.2. Upon leaving employment with The Employer or leaving the Department an Employee shall return all clothing and equipment issued to him.
- 26.3. The Employer shall supply and maintain (alter and repair) without charge such uniforms which the Employer presently requires Employees to wear. Uniforms remain the property of the Employer and shall not be worn other than on duty. The nature, color and style of uniforms and the requirements of each group of Employees in respect thereto shall be determined by the Employer in consultation with the Employees affected.

When an Employee requests to supply their own uniform, the nature, colour and style of the uniform shall be determined by the Employer. The Employee request shall not be unreasonably denied.

The Employees shall be responsible for the weekly costs to launder the uniforms supplied by the employer and arranged by the employer through the uniform supply company. At no time throughout the term of this collective agreement shall the costs to launder the uniforms exceed a weekly fee of two dollars \$2.00 per employee.

26.4. The Employee shall use clothing and equipment supplied by The Employer only while The Employee is on duty.

26.5. The Employer shall not issue new Items of clothing until The Employee returns previously issued items.

Page 25 of 33

- 26.6. The Employee upon leaving employment with The Employer shall return all clothing and equipment issued to him.
- 26.7. The Employer agrees to replace Tradesman Tools lost due to break-ins or fire at the Works Centre subject to the tools being initially inventoried with burden on The Employee and subject to crime prevention engraving.

Any Employee who is required by The Employer to supply Tradesman Tools to be available throughout the year shall be paid Two Hundred (\$200) dollars per year to cover the wear and tear of the Tools. This sum is payable on the last pay period of November.

The Employer agrees to supply and pay for the entire costs of any specialized tools used in the repair and maintenance of Town equipment and vehicles. Such tools or equipment shall remain the property of the Town of Sussex.

- 26.8. The Employer agrees to provide an annual boot allowance in the amount up to two hundred dollars (\$200) to be reimbursed to The Employee upon submission of the receipt of purchase and a completed expense form approved by Sussex Council.
- 26.9. Both the Town and the Union agree to establish a working committee to annually review the clothing and tools allowance and to make a recommendation to the Labour Management Committee with respect to the quantity and quality of clothing utilized by The Employee. Any changes will be subject to the approval of the Council of the Town of Sussex in any given year under this collective agreement.

# 27. PENSION PLAN

- 27.1. Regular Employees under this Collective Agreement as a condition of employment shall be members of The Employer's Pension Plan in accordance with its terms and conditions.
- 27.2. The Employers Pension Plan contribution shall be shared on a 50 / 50 basis between The Employee and The Employer. Contributions will increase from six (6%) percent to six and one half (6.5%) percent at the beginning of the second year, again increasing to seven (7%) percent in the third year. Employees will have the choice to participate in any portion of the increase. If an employee chooses to participate, this decision is to be made only at the time of the scheduled increases and this decision will be final. Contributions are based on the Employee's regular rate.
- 27.3. Temporary Employees shall become members of the Town Pension Plan after completing two (2) years continuous employment, and earning at least thirty-five (35) percent of the Year's Maximum Pensionable Earnings in each of the two (2) consecutive years immediately prior to joining the plan.

Page 2/6 of 33

27.4 Any member of the Pension Plan who is laid off may remain in the Pension Plan for a period up to 12 months. Laid off members shall be responsible for any contributions the member wishes to make to the Pension Plan during the layoff period. The Employer shall not make matching contributions to the Pension Plan on behalf of the member during the layoff period.

### 28. LEAVE OF ABSENCE

#### 28.1. General Leave:

An Employee may be granted a Leave of Absence without pay and without benefits and without loss of Seniority for a period of time up to (90) days at the discretion of The Employer. Should more time be necessary, The Employee concerned shall make written request to The Employer for an extension and such extension may be granted at the prerogative of The Employer.

#### 28.2. Union Convention:

Leave of Absence without pay, with benefits and without loss of Seniority shall be granted to any one (1) employee elected or appointed to represent The Union at two (2) Union conventions in any one (1) year for a period not exceeding two (2) weeks.

28.3. Labour / Management, Grievance, Arbitration Committees:

Any members of The Union Labour/Management, Grievance or Arbitration Committees shall have the privilege of attending this (Committee) meeting held within his scheduled working hours without loss of pay.

#### 28.4. Negotiations:

Any member of The Union on the Negotiation Committee shall have the privilege of attending the bargaining sessions held within his scheduled working hours without loss of pay.

# 28.5. Committee Meetings:

The Employer shall not pay for any time incurred by an Employee on the Labour / Management, Grievance, Arbitration, Negotiation and Safety Committees beyond the normal working hours.

#### 28.6. Bereavement Leave:

- (i) An Employee shall be granted bereavement leave in the event of the death of the Employee's spouse, common law spouse, same-sex partner, child, child of a spouse, parent, a person acting in loco parentis, brother, or sister, without loss of pay up to a maximum of five (5) days.
- (ii) An employee shall be granted bereavement leave in the event of the death of the employee's step mother, step father, mother in-law, father in-law, grandchild or grandparent, without loss of pay up to a maximum of three (3) days.

Page 27 of 33

- (iii) An employee shall be granted bereavement leave in the event of the death of the employee's son-in-law, daughter-in-law, step brother, step sister, step grandchild, brother in-law, sister in-law, aunt, uncle, niece, nephew or relative living in the same household, or to act as a pallbearer in any funeral without loss of pay up to a maximum of one (1) day.
- (iv) An employee who is on vacation and suffers a loss covered by bereavement leave shall be entitled to use his or her bereavement leave and have his / her vacation lost re-established.
- (v) The employee shall provide the employer written confirmation of the event of the bereavement leave, upon the employee's return to work.
- (vi) Where the burial or funeral occurs outside the province of New Brunswick, or, more than 300 kilometers from the employee's residence, such leave shall include, as, well, reasonable travelling time, the latter not to exceed two (2) days, providing the employee attends the out of province funeral and service.

#### 28.7. Leave due to fire:

In the event of a serious fire, an Employee may be given a leave of absence with pay and without loss of seniority and benefits for a period of up to three (3) days.

# 28.8. Attending Court:

- (i) The Employer shall grant Leave of Absence without loss of seniority or benefits to an Employee who serves as juror in any court or who is required by subpoena to attend a court of law or Coroner's Inquest.
- (ii) The Employer shall pay The Employee the difference between The Employee's normal earnings and the payment received for jury service or court witness, excluding payment for traveling, meals, or other expenses. The Employee will present proof of service and the amount received.
- (iii) An Employee required to appear before any government body or who is subpoenaed to attend a coroner's inquest or is required to serve as a court witness in any matter arising out of his / her employment shall be considered as time worked at The Employee's normal rate of pay for a maximum of eight (8) hours per day.

## 29. PAYDAY

All Employees covered by this Collective Agreement shall be paid every Friday by 12 noon.

#### 30. EXTREME EMERGENCY

All Employees covered by this Agreement, once contacted, shall respond to duty if an extreme emergency arises.

Page **28** of **33** 

#### 31. **GENERAL CONDITIONS**

- 31.1. No Strike Or Lockout: The Union agrees that there shall be no strike, slowdown or interruption of work and The Employer agrees that there shall be no lockout of members of The Union during the terms of this Agreement.
- 31.2. Changes In Agreement: Any changes deemed necessary in this Agreement may be made by mutual agreement in writing any time during the existence of this Agreement.
- 31.3. Provincial And Federal Programs: Any person hired under a provincially or federally funded "make work" project to alleviate unemployment or student employment projects shall not be covered by this Collective Agreement. It is agreed that there will be no layoff of Regular or Temporary Employees caused by these projects.
- 31.4. Job Security: The Employer agrees to maintain the employment of members of C.U.P.E. Local 2163 who are employed by the Town as of January 1, 2014, as well as those hired during the term of this contract, for the duration of this Collective Agreement. The classification List (Appendix "A") recognizes the current full time (and part time) positions covered by this Collective Agreement. Employees may be added to or deleted from classified positions within this list only on retirement, resignation, termination or job postings.

#### 32. **COPIES OF AGREEMENT**

32.1. The Union and The Employer desire each Employee to be familiar with all provisions of this Collective Agreement and his rights and duties as outlined in the Collective Agreement. The Employer shall print sufficient copies of the Collective Agreement in pocket book format. at no cost to The Union or its members and distribute a copy to each Union Member. The Employer agrees that the copies shall be distributed to The Employee no later than thirty (30) days after the signing of the Collective Agreement.

#### 33. **COPIES OF RESOLUTIONS**

33.1. Copies of all resolutions, by-laws, rules or regulations adopted by The Employer which affect employees in The Union will be forwarded to The Union and posted on all bulletin boards.

#### 34. **TERMINATION DATE**

- 34.1. This Collective Agreement supersedes all previous agreements and shall ensure and be  $^{\ell}$ binding not only upon the parties hereto mentioned but also their respective successors.
- 34.2. This Collective Agreement shall be binding on both parties from January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2017. Thereafter unless notice in writing is given ninety (90) calendar days prior to December 31, 2017 or December 31 of any successive year by either party to the other of desire to negotiate a new working agreement or to amend the existing

Agreement. Upon receipt of such notice negotiations to conclude an agreement shall commence within twenty (20) days following receipt of such notice. Wage rates shall be in accordance with Appendix "A" which is recognized as part of this Agreement.

34.3. Where notice to amend the Collective Agreement is given, the provisions of this Agreement shall continue in force until a new Agreement is signed, or the right to strike occurs, whichever occurs first.

# SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED

in the presence of:

Chief Administrative Officer

as to the Signature of the Town of Sussex

C.U.P.E. Representative

to the Signature of the

Outside Workers of the Town of

Sussex, C.U.P.E. Local No., 2163

**TOWN OF SUSSEX** 

Mayor, Marc Thorne

Town Clerk/Paul Maguire

C.U.P.E. LOCAL 2163

President, David Marriott

Secretary - Treasurer, Andrew Moss

# TOWN OF SUSSEX APPENDIX "A"

Wage Increases effective January 1, 2014 to December 31, 2017

	2014	2015	2016	3123	2017
Classification	1.75%	2.25%	2.25%		3.00%
Sub Foreman	\$ 25.23	\$ 25.80	\$ 26.38	\$	27.17
Equipment Operator Level II	\$ 24.30	\$ 24.84	\$ 25.40	\$	26.17
Equipment Operator Level	\$ 23.91	\$ 24.45	\$ 25.00	\$	25.75
Utility	\$ 23.91	\$ 24.45	\$ 25.00	\$	25.75
Water & Sewer Maintenance	\$ 23.91	\$ 24.45	\$ 25.00	\$	25.75
Community Services Maintenance Man Level II	\$ 23.91	\$ 24.45	\$ 25.00	\$	25.75
Community Services Maintenance Man Level 1	\$ 23.32	\$ 23.85	\$ 24.38	\$	25.11
Labourer	\$ 22.98	\$ 23.49	\$ 24.02	\$	24.74
Mechanic	\$ 25.99	\$ 26.57	\$ 27.17	\$	27.98
Water and Waste Water Technician	\$ 25.97	\$ 26.55	\$ 27.15	\$	27.96
Maintenance Man	\$ 23.02	\$ 23.53	\$ 24.06	\$	24.79

<u>Initials:</u>

Mayor:

Clerk / Treasurer:

CAO:

President, C.U.P.E., Local 2163:

Secretary Treasurer, C.U.P.E., Local 2163:

C.U.P.E. Representative:

Dated:

June 11 2014.

Collective Agreement C.U.P.E Local 2163 / Town of Sussex FINAL June 19, 2014

Page 31 of 33

# LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING APPENDIX "B"

Further to the Article on Seniority Provisions within the Collective Agreement Between the Town of Sussex and C.U.P.E. Local 2163 effective January 1, 2014, the following is hereby mutually agreed:

The Town of Sussex and C.U.P.E. Local 2163 Agree with the following Seniority dates of the Following employees:

EMPLOYEE	SENIORITY DATE
James Jefferies	April 29, 1973
Danny O'Donnell	September 27, 1976
Murray Dunfield	March 01, 1985
Harold Ross	January 16, 1986
Stephen Hayward	November 23, 1988
Darrell Butcher	July 24, 1989
Dave Marriott	February 20, 1991
Philip Otis	December 08, 1994
Alan Schriver	July 07, 2005
Jason Adair	November 16, 2006
Andrew Moss	May 10, 2010
John Allaby	March 20, 2012
Kevin Mitton	March 19, 2013
Doug Middleton	July 29, 2013
Stephen Campbell	August 6, 2013

Initials:
-----------

Mayor:

Clerk / Treasurer:

CAO:

President, C.U.P.E., Local 2163:

Secretary Treasurer, C.U.P.E., Local 2163:

C.U.P.E. Representative:

Dated:

-lume // 20

# LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING APPENDIX "C"

Further to the Article 30 on Extreme Emergency Provisions within the Collective Agreement Between the Town of Sussex and C.U.P.E. Local 2163 effective January 1, 2014, the following is hereby mutually agreed:

The Town of Sussex and C.U.P.E. Local 2163 agree as follows;

To establish a working committee consisting of two union members and two management staff with the committee chaired by a member of Council to review and establish a Policy Document and Policy Recommendation to be forwarded for review and consideration by the Labour Management Committee as established under this Collective Agreement regarding the total number of consecutive hours permitted to be worked during Extreme Emergency followed by a recommended period of mandatory rest period for those employees engaged in, assisting in, and or working in the extreme emergency as define in this Collective Agreement.

It is understood that both parties will undertake every effort to develop a Policy Document prior to November 15<sup>th</sup>, 2014.

<u>Initials:</u>	Mh
Mayor:	941/
Clerk / Treasurer:	- Vp
CAO:	
President, C.U.P.E., Local 2163:	
Secretary Treasurer, C.U.P.E., Local 2163:	Am
C.U.P.E. Representative:	mo

August 11, 2014.